ACT 100

S. B. NO. 160

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Regulation of Petty Cash Funds for the University of Hawaii.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The last sentence in the first paragraph of section 34-16, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

"The comptroller, before issuing a State warrant for such purpose, shall determine whether or not the business of such agency warrants the establishment of such a fund, and if he is satisfied that such fund is necessary, he shall issue a State warrant to such agency for such amount as he shall determine, not to exceed, however, the sum of \$5,000, except that this limitation of \$5,000 shall not apply to the University of Hawaii."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes may exclude the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the adoption of Act 16, Session Laws of Hawaii 1968, this Act shall have full force according to its intent. Upon the taking effect of this Act or the Hawaii Revised Statutes, whichever occurs later, this Act shall be construed to be in amendment of or in addition to the Hawaii Revised Statutes, all references in this Act being construed to refer to the applicable or corresponding provisions of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

The revisor of statutes may reword and renumber the references in this Act and make such other formal or verbal changes as may be necessary to conform with the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 23, 1969.)

^{*} Edited accordingly